the United States Department of the Interior; Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of Archives 

and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1981-82 fiscal year the sum of eleven 

thousand dollars ($11,000) for the purpose of exterior repairs to the Mill Prong house, provided 

a like amount is raised by Mill Prong Preservation Inc., to match the grant-in-aid on a 

dollar-for-dollar basis. Mill Prong Preservation, Inc., may apply to the Division from time to

[...]

time for the funds appropriated under this act, as it raises the matching funds. Any appropriated 

money not used or not matched shall revert to the General Fund. 

Sec. 2. It is the intent of the North Carolina General Assembly that this total of 

eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for the 1981-82 fiscal year shall be the final appropriation 

for the purpose of exterior repairs to the Mill Prong House. 

Sec. 3. Funds appropriated in this act shall be expended only in accordance with 

G.S. 121-11 and G.S. 143-31.2. 

Sec. 4.